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Municipalities – Cemeteries – Sales –Leases – Contracts – Lawrence County





The City of Moulton cannot dispose of property now being used as a public cemetery.  The city may enter a contract with a private entity whereby that party will maintain and manage the cemetery.





Dear Mayor Alexander:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Moulton.








QUESTION





	May the City of Moulton sell or lease a cemetery, owned by the city, to a private entity for adequate con�sideration to continue to be used as a cemetery?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The following facts are found in your request: The property on which the cemetery is located was deeded by general warranty deed to the City of Moulton for adequate consideration.  The city established a cemetery on the property, and the cemetery has since been operated by the city.  There are no restrictions in the deeds as to the use of the property, and the city has not entered into con�tractual requirements to care for the cemetery.





	Section 11-47-40 of the Code of Alabama states as follows:





All cities and towns of this state shall have the power to own, regulate, improve, lay out and control town or city cemeteries and permit additions thereto and the establishment of new ones, either within or without the town or city limits, and to sell burial lots in the same, and to regulate or prohibit the establishment or use of private cemeteries within the police jurisdic�tion of a city or town elsewhere than in the city or town cemeteries.





Ala. Code § 11-47-40 (1992).





	It is further provided at section 11-47-41 of the Code of Alabama:





Any incorporated city or town having within its corporate limits an ancient family cemetery or burial ground or owning a cemetery or burial ground may make and enter into a contract with any interested party or parties obligating and binding the city or town to forever protect, maintain and properly care for such cemetery or burial ground or for graves of individuals in the cemeteries or burial grounds owned by such city or town, upon terms and conditions as may be agreed upon and for such compensation as it may see fit to accept.





Ala. Code § 11-47-41 (1992).





	A municipal governing body in this state may, by ordinance to be entered on its minutes, dispose of real property owned by the municipality that is not needed for public or municipal purposes.  Ala. Code § 11-47-20 (1992).  In the same manner, the city governing body may lease, for a period not to exceed 99 years, real property not needed for public or municipal purposes.  Ala. Code § 11-47-21 (1992).  In disposing of real property under these provisions, it is necessary that a city council expressly state in the ordinance a finding that the property is no longer needed for public purposes.  Vestavia Hills Bd. of Educ. v. Utz, 530 So. 2d 1378, 1387 (Ala. 1988).





	The Supreme Court of Alabama concluded that where a parcel of real property was purchased for public use as a cemetery and was being used as a public cemetery, the city was not entitled to sell the property to a business for commercial use on the basis of statutory authorization to dispose of real prop�erty not needed for public or municipal purposes.  Anderson v. Adams, 291 Ala. 523, 527, 283 So. 2d 416, 419 (1973).  This is true, although the property was not the subject of limitation under a trust or of statutory or common law dedica�tion.  Id.





	It is the opinion of this Office that, because the property in question has been and is now being used as a public cemetery, the City of Moulton cannot dispose of or lease the property under sections 11-47-20 and 11-47-21 because the property remains in use for a public purpose.  This is true, although there are no restrictions or trust agreements attached to the property, and the property would purportedly continue to be used as a cemetery by the purchaser or lessee.  





	The city may, however, enter into a contract with another party or entity whereby the party or entity will maintain the cemetery and manage its operation.  This Office concluded in an opinion to Honorable Steve Means, Mayor, City of Gadsden, dated February 25, 1985, A.G. No. 85-00220, that where the City of Gadsden owned property deeded to the city in trust as a cemetery, the city could enter into a contract with another party, for adequate consideration, to manage a mausoleum and to sell crypts in the mausoleum without violating state law.  Id. at 2.








CONCLUSION





	The City of Moulton cannot dispose of property now being used as a pub�lic cemetery.  The city may enter a contract with a private entity whereby that party will maintain and manage the cemetery.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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